Document: Change in Notice of Public Hearing, Register Page Number: 29 IR 3405

Source: July 1, 2006, Indiana Register, Volume 29, Number 10

Disclaimer: This document was created from the files used to produce the official CD-ROM Indiana Register.

TITLE 327 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

LSA Document #05-218(WPCB)

The Water Pollution Control Board gives notice that the location of the public hearing for consideration of preliminary adoption of LSA Document #05-218(WPCB), printed at 29 IR 2688, has been established. A Change in Notice of Public Hearing was printed June 1, 2006, at 29 IR 3038, to reschedule the hearing date to August 9, 2006, at 1:30 p.m. (CDT), for preliminary adoption of amendments to rules and a new rule concerning the establishment of a CSO wet weather limited use subcategory and the use of permit compliance schedules for combined sewer overflow communities. This notice announces that the location of the public hearing is the Northwestern Indiana Regional Planning Commission's office, 6100 Southport Road, Portage, Indiana, 46368. If the information regarding this hearing is changed, it will be noticed in the Change in Notice of Public Hearing section of the Indiana Register. Additional information regarding this action can be obtained from MaryAnn Stevens, Rules Section, Office of Water Quality (317) 232-8635 or (800) 451-6027 (in Indiana).

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, IC 13-14-8-1, IC 13-14-8-2, and IC 13-14-9, notice is hereby given that the Water Pollution Control Board will hold a public hearing on August 9, 2006, at 1:30 p.m. (CDT), in the Northwestern Indiana Regional Planning Commission's office, 6100 Southport Road, Portage, Indiana, 46368. This hearing is regarding preliminary adoption of amendments to rules and a new rule concerning the establishment of a CSO wet weather limited use subcategory and the use of permit compliance schedules for combined sewer overflow communities.

Individuals requiring reasonable accommodations for participation in this event should contact the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Americans with Disabilities Act coordinator at:

Attn: ADA Coordinator

Indiana Department of Environmental Management

100 North Senate Avenue

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2251

or call (317) 232-3077(V) or (317) 232-6565(TDD). Speech and hearing impaired callers may contact IDEM via the Indiana Relay Service at 711 or 1-800-743-3333. Please provide a minimum of 72 hours notification.

Copies of these rules are now on file at the Office of Water Quality, Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Indiana Government Center-North, 100 North Senate Avenue, Room N1255 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Bruno Pigott Assistant Commissioner Office of Water Quality